2024 Regular Session

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 65

BY REPRESENTATIVE MCMAKIN

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

To recognize the distinct group of Republican members of the Louisiana House of Representatives and of the Louisiana Senate who are forty-one years of age or younger as the Young Republican Caucus of the Legislature of Louisiana.

WHEREAS, the Louisiana state legislature recognizes the importance of fostering young leadership within the Republican Party; and

WHEREAS, the active participation and engagement of young Republicans is essential for the advancement of conservative values and principles in our state; and

WHEREAS, recognizing the Republican members of the Louisiana legislature who are forty-one years of age or younger as a distinct caucus of the legislature will provide a platform for these legislators to collaborate, advocate, and address issues pertinent to a younger demographic and will bestow additional significance upon their decisions and opinions as a group on legislation and issues of importance; and

WHEREAS, this caucus may coordinate activities with the Louisiana Young Republican Federation, further reinforcing that organization's commitment to engaging and empowering young leaders.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby recognize the distinct group of Republican members of the Louisiana House of Representatives and of the Louisiana Senate who are forty-one years of age or younger as the Young Republican Caucus of the Legislature of Louisiana.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the purposes of the Young Republican Caucus shall include:

 Promoting the involvement and leadership development of young Republicans in the legislative process.

(2) Advocating for policies that address the concerns and interests of young constituents.

(3) Facilitating networking, mentorship, and collaboration among young Republican legislators.

(4) Supporting initiatives to engage young constituents in the political process and advancing conservative principles.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the speaker of the House of Representatives and the president of the Senate.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE